
Investment Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy 
Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Chris Boden
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Alderman Alison Gowman
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Michael Hudson

Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Dhruv Patel OBE
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez
Ian Seaton
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-
Officio Member)
Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 9 May 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meetings held on 24 May 
2018, 12 July 2018, 20 September 2018 and 22 November 2018.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 24)

5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings held on 16 May 
2018, 13 June 2018, 18 July 2018, 12 September 2018, 10 October 2018 and 7 
November 2018.

For Information
(Pages 25 - 52)

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings held on 20 June 
2018 and 17 October 2018.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 60)

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 61 - 62)

8. RESOLUTION OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Report of the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 70)



3

9. BREXIT UPDATE
The Chamberlain to be heard.

For Information

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 71 - 72)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 as a correct 
record.

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 74)

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 24 May 2018, 12 July 2018, 
20 September 2018 and 22 November 2018.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 98)

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2018, 13 June 2018, 
18 July 2018, 12 September 2018, 10 October 2018 and 7 November 2018.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 144)

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 20 June 2018 and 17 October 
2018.

For Information
(Pages 145 - 154)



18. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 155 - 170)

19. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGY REPORT
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information
(Pages 171 - 194)

20. CITY FUND STRATEGY REPORT - TO FOLLOW
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information

21. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - ANNUAL STRATEGY UPDATE - TO FOLLOW
Report of the City Surveyor

For Information

22. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 195 - 218)

23. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD
Report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust

For Information
(Pages 219 - 226)

24. REPORT OF NON-PUBLIC ACTION TAKEN
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 227 - 228)

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 9 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Michael Cassidy
Alderman Alison Gowman
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard
Deputy Clare James

Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Dhruv Patel
James de Sausmarez
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust
Lorraine Brook - Town Clerk's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Simon Duckworth, Alderman 
Peter Hewitt, Deputy Catherine McGuiness, Deputy Henry Pollard, Ian Seaton 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council of 19 April 
2018 appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference.

The Committee noted that there had been memb
[...]
back onto 
the Committee.

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 January 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

8. MINUTES OF THE BOARDS 

a) Minutes of the Financial Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meetings held on 1 February 2018 and 22 March 2018 be 
noted.

b) Minutes of the Property Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 17 January 2018, 14 February 2018 and 21 
March 2018 be noted.

c) Minutes of the Social Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meeting held on 28 February 2018 be noted.

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing two decisions 
made by delegated authority since the last meeting.

Page 5



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
13-16                             3
17-18                             -

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 
2018 be approved as an accurate record.

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BOARDS 

a) Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 1 February 2018 and 22 March 2018 be noted.

b) Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 17 January 2018, 14 February 2018 and 21 March 2018 be 
noted.

c) Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meeting held on 28 February 2018 be noted.

15. UPDATE OF FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD ACTIVITIES 2017/18 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain.

16. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust.

Page 6



17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 2.23 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 24 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Alderman Robert Howard, 
James de Sausmarez, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
The Board noted the resolution of the Investment Committee on 9 May 2018, 
appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference. With regards to the 
Board’s appointments to the Social Investment Board, the Board agreed that 
Henry Colthurst should be appointed alongside the Chairman.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
It was clarified that the use of the word ‘underwritten’ to describe the central 
government’s role in loans between local authorities was misleading. The 
central government had the power to intervene in the finances of a local 
authority in exceptional circumstances, and for this reason it is considered 
unlikely that any local authority would default on a loan repayment. However, 
Central government does not underwrite loans taken out by local authorities.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



RESOLVED – That, pending the above clarification, the public minutes and 
non-public summary of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board noted that Member training would be available to members of the 
Financial Investment Board and Finance Committee, and would not be 
delivered through the Member Development Steering Group. Officers would 
liaise to arrange a suitable date and time in the ensuing months. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

6. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for March 2018.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

7. FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD - RISK REGISTER 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the amended risks 
and actions for the Financial Investment Board’s revised risk register. The 
register had been amended following feedback from Members at the last 
meeting of the Financial Investment Board and the Investment Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board confirm that
[...]
age 12



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 12 July 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Alderman Robert Howard

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Deputy Henry Pollard
Ian Seaton

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Tom Broughton - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Tom Hoffman, Deputy Clare 
James, Tim Levene, Andrien Meyers, James de Sausmarez and Deputy Philip 
Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 24 May 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Following a Member query, the Chamberlain was asked to resend the briefing 
note on local authority lending.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board was advised that Treasury Management training would be 
scheduled for Financial Investment Board and Finance Committee Members 
after the summer recess. The training would be important if the City of London 
Corporation decided to borrow in the future.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

Page 13



5. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for May 2018. The Board noted the current 
investment list and total investment values set out in the report, which now 
included the two short dated bond funds. Members noted that the Board had 
the option to consider further investment in short dated bond funds in the 
autumn if appropriate. The Board was advised that funds could be drawn down 
from the short dated bond funds relatively quickly if necessary.

The Board noted an error in the report wherein 
[...]
ort of the Chamberlain.

15. EQUITY PORTFOLIO MANAGER STRUCTURE REVIEW 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain and Mercer.

Page 15



16. SIR WILLIAM COXEN TRUST FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 
MARCH 2018 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

17. HAMPSTEAD HEATH TRUST & CHARITIES POOL INVESTMENT 
MONITORING TO 31 MARCH 2018 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain.

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were three items of other business.

The meeting closed at 2.50 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 16



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD

Thursday, 20 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard

Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Henry Pollard
James de Sausmarez

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Catrina Arbuckle - Mercer

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, Deputy 
Clare James, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 July 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Chamberlain advised that a date for Member training was still being 
identified and it was hoped a session could be arranged for early December.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

5. MONTHLY
[...]
ULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were three items of other business.

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD

Wednesday, 16 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Wednesday, 16 May 2018 at 8.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Alison Gowman
Alderman Peter Hewitt
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Stuart Corbyn
David Brooks Wilson

Officers:
John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
John James - Chamberlain's Department
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Hayward, Tony Joyce 
and David Shaw OBE.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. RESOLUTION OF THE INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
Members received a Resolution of the Investment Committee dated 9th May 
2018. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE, FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS, 2018/19 WORK 
PROGRAMME, AND APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER COMMITTEES 
Members considered a Report of the Town Clerk concerning the Property 
Investment Board’s Terms of Reference, the frequency of Board meetings in 
2018/19, the forward work programme for the rest of the year, the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



reappointment of the co-opted Members of the Board and the appointments to 
other Committees.

RESOLVED:
 That Members noted the Property Investment Board’s Terms of 

Reference

 That Members approved the frequency of the Board’s meetings in 
2018/19

 That M
[...]
T - 15/17 ELDON STREET - 
REFURBISHMENT/EXTENSION 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

18. BHE - 1-5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS EC2 - DISPOSAL OF NEW 150 
YEAR LEASE 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

19. BHE - 1/5 LONDON WALL BUILDINGS EC2 - PROPOSED LEASEHOLD 
DISPOSAL - TUPE 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

20. BHE - SURRENDER OF PART GROUND FLOOR, 1-5 LONDON WALL 
BUILDINGS & NEW LETTING OF PART 1ST FLOOR, 23 FINSBURY 
HOUSE, LONDON EC2 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

21. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES : GATEWAY 3/4 OPTIONS APPRAISAL : 
CANDLEWICK HOUSE, 116-126 CANNON STREET, LONDON, EC4 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

22. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - NON-COMPLIANT WAIVER REPORT  FOR 
ARCHITECT FEES ON CANDLEWICK HOUSE, 116-126 CANNON STREET, 
LONDON, EC4 
Members received a Report of the City Surveyor.

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

Page 27



There were two items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 10.00 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 28



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD

Wednesday, 13 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting  held at Guildhall, EC2 at 8.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Alderman Alison Gowman
Christopher Hayward
Alderman Peter Hewitt
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Stuart Corbyn
Tony Joyce
David Brooks Wilson

Officers:
John James - Chamberlain's Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor’s Department
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Fiona Pearson - City Surveyor's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence wer
[...]
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were two items of other business.

The meeting ended at 9.40 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: John Cater
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD

Wednesday, 7 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Wednesday, 7 November 2018 at 8.30 am

Present

Members:
Sir Mark Boleat (In the Chair)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) - arrived at 8.51am
John Chapman
Christopher Hayward
Michael Hudson
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Stuart Corbyn
Tony Joyce
David Shaw OBE
David Brooks Wilson

Officers:
Sacha Than - Town Clerk’s Department
John James - Chamberlain's Department
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department
Henry Claridge - City Surveyor's Department
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department
Neil Robbie - City Surveyor's Department

In the absence of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, the Board resolved that 
Sir Mark Boleat take the Chair.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chairman), 
Chris Boden, Alderman Alison Gowman, and Dhruv Patel.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
David Shaw declared an interest in respect of Item 11 explaining that he was a 
Director of the New West End Company.

Page 49



3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 10 October 2018 be approved.

Matters Arising
In response to a Member’s question on the date of the Transformation Fund, 
the City Surveyor advised this would take place in November and he would 
confirm the date with the Member directly. 

4. APPOINTMENTS TO CORPORATE ASSET SUB-COMMITTEE 

[...]
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Alderman Alison Gowman
Andrien Meyers

Andrew McMurtrie
Deputy Henry Pollard
Elizabeth Corrado
Laura Tumbridge

Officers:
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department
Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitors
David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust
Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust
Hannah Davey - City Bridge Trust

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
The Board noted that Hamesh Patel from the Clothworkers’ Company was 
listed as an officer in error.

RESOLVED – That, pending the above correction, the public minutes and non-
public summary of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 be agreed as a correct 
record.

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Andrien Meyers, being the only Member indicating his willingness to serve, was 
duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.

5. PROGRESS REPORT 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City 
Bridge Trust (CGO), providing updates on the Bridge House Estates review and 
the Stepping Stones Fund, and seeking permission for an investment decision 
on the Greenwich Leisure Limited bond.

Page 57



The CGO advised the Board of the request from Greenwich Leisure Limited to 
extend its investment for a further three years at a reduced interest rate of 3% 
for the extension period. Officers had begun doing due diligence on the 
extended investment but due to the tight timeframe available for decision, were 
seeking delegated authority to extend the investment if it was considered to be 
suitable.

Members discussed the proposal and queried the request for the reduced 
interest rate. The CGO advised that Greenwich Leisure Limited had not 
disclosed the reason for the reduction and may just have asked for it as it was 
more favourable to them. Greenwich Leisure L
[...]
@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 60



Committee: 
Investment Committee

Date:  
16 January 2019

Subject: 
Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk

Report Author:
Joseph Anstee, Committee & Members’ Services Officer

For Decision

Main Report

All Committees/Boards are asked to review their terms of reference annually. This 
will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of 
Committees by the Court of Common Council.

The current terms of reference of the Investment Committee are attached as an 
appendix to this report for your consideration.

At the last review of the Committee’s terms of reference on 17 January 2018, it was 
agreed that amendments be made to the terms of reference to reflect the 
Committee’s remit in respect of the Sir William Coxen Trust Fund, and to make 
reference to the Committee’s responsibility with regards to the risk profile and 
adherence of fund managers, as well as performance.

Currently the Investment Committee meets twice a year and these meetings are held 
in January and May. 

Recommendation(s)

That, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Committee be 
approved for submission to the Court as set out in the appendix. 

The Committee are also asked to consider the frequency of their meetings going 
forward.

   
Appendices

- Appendix 1 – Investment Committee Terms of Reference

Contact:
Joseph Anstee
Telephone: 020 7332 1480
Email: joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1

INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

(a) To be responsible for the strategic oversight and monitoring of the performance, risk 
profile and adherence of fund managers of all of the City of London Corporation’s 
investments, in accordance with the investment strategy determined by the Policy & 
Resources Committee.

(b) To monitor and oversee the performance of the Sir William Coxen Trust Fund’s 
(206936) investments an
[...]
ecessary, prepare a report for the next meeting of the 
respective Board. Members of the respective Board will then be asked to 
consider the co-option request.

6. Unless co-option is time-banded or topic/project restricted, co-opted Members 
of the Financial Investment, the Property Investment Board and Social 
Investment Board will be entitled to attend all meetings of the respective 
Board for a maximum of 12 months (prior to the annual review in May) and to 
receive all committee-related documentation, including exempt papers, unless 
otherwise determined by the Town Clerk in consultation with the relevant 
Chief Officer.  

Page 69



Appendix 2

7. The Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment Board and the 
Social Investment Board are empowered to approve their own co-opted 
membership (majority vote) without prior consultation with, or agreement by, 
the Investment Committee.  The Town Clerk will inform the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Committee once a Board has agreed co-option of an 
individual.  

8. Co-opted Members would not have voting rights. 

9. Co-opted Members of the Financial Investment Board, the Property 
Investment Board and Social Investment Board will be required to complete a 
Register of Interest form and declare personal and prejudicial interests when 
in attendance at meetings.

Page 70



Committee: Date:
Investment Committee 16 January 2019
Subject:
Decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
since the last meeting of the Committee

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk
Report author:
Joseph Anstee, Town Clerk’s Department

For Information

Summary

This report advises Members of actions taken by the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting of the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, 
in accordance with Standing Order Nos. 41(a) and 41(b). These actions related to:

APPOINTMENTS TO PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main report

1. The Property 
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	04 - FIB 12 July Draft Public Minutes
	05 - FIB 20 September Draft Public Minutes
	06 - FIB 22 November Draft Public Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Property Investment Board
	PIB June minutes - public
	PIB Public Minutes - 18 July x
	Public minutes - September PIB x
	Draft public minutes - PIB October meeting
	07.11.2018 PIB Public Minutes DRAFT

	6 Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	03 - 17 October 2018 SIB Public Minutes - Draft

	7 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	8 Resolution of the Social Investment Board
	Resolution - SIB to Investment
	Appendix 2 - Co-option Protocol

	10 Report of Action Taken
	14 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	04 - FIB 12 July Draft Non-Public Minutes
	05 - FIB 20 September Draft Non-Public Minutes
	06 - FIB 22 November Draft Non-Public Minutes w Mercer AOB v2

	16 Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board
	PIB June minutes - non public
	PIB Non - public minutes - 18 July
	Non - public minutes PIB September x
	Draft non-public minutes - PIB October meeting
	07.11.2018 PIB Non-Public Minutes DRAFT Boleat comments

	17 Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board
	03 - 17 October 2018 SIB Non-Public Minutes - Draft

	18 Strategic Property Estate - Annual Update
	12 - FINAL - SPE Strategy Annual Update 2018 - Main report

	19 City's Estate Strategy Report
	11 - City's Estate Strategy Annual Update Main Report to 12Dec18 PIB-

	22 Investments Performance Monitoring to 30 September 2018
	23 Update of the Social Investment Board
	24 Report of Non-Public Action Taken



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 16 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Andrew McMurtrie (Chairman)
Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Michael Cassidy
John Chapman
Alderman Alison Gowman
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Alderman Robert Howard

Michael Hudson
Deputy Clare James
Tim Levene
Andrien Meyers
Ian Seaton
Deputy Philip Woodhouse
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member)
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member)
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Officers:
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department
Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Henry Colthurst, Simon Duckworth, 
Christopher Hayward, Dhruv Patel, Deputy Henry Pollard, James de 
Sausmarez and Deputy Tom Sleigh.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 9 May 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meetings held on 24 May 2018, 12 July 2018, 20 September 
2018 and 22 November 2018 be noted.



5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 16 May 2018, 13 June 2018, 18 July 2018, 
12 September 2018, 10 October 2018 and 7 November 2018 be noted.

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meetings held on 20 June 2018 and 17 October 2018 be 
noted.

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk asking the Committee to 
review its terms of reference. A Member suggested that point (d) be slightly 
amended to reflect that the Investment Committee recommended proportions 
between property and non-property assets, rather than prescribing them. The 
Committee agreed to this amendment.

RESOLVED – That, pending the above amendment, the Committee’s terms of 
reference be approved for submission to the Court.

8. RESOLUTION OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk detailing a resolution of 
the Social Investment Board.

9. BREXIT UPDATE 

10. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising Members of 
actions taken by the Town Clerk under delegated authority or urgency 
procedures since the last meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
14 - 24                             3
25 - 26                             -



14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2018 
be approved as an accurate record.

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 24 May 2018, 12 July 2018, 20 September 2018 and 22 
November 2018 be noted.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 16 May 2018, 13 June 2018, 18 July 2018, 12 September 
2018, 10 October 2018 and 7 November 2018 be noted.

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meetings held on 20 June 2018 and 17 October 2018 be noted.

18. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.

19. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGY REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.

20. CITY FUND STRATEGY REPORT 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.

21. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - ANNUAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor.

22. INVESTMENTS PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain.

23. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer and Director of 
City Bridge Trust.

24. REPORT OF NON-PUBLIC ACTION TAKEN 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk.

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were two items of other business.



The meeting closed at 2.24 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk


